
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
online Telephone: 03000 416172 
   

 
Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5 Covid-19 Financial Monitoring (Pages 9 - 28) 

6 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 29 - 42) 

7 Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance (Pages 43 - 44) 

8 Risk Management: Strategic and Corporate Services (Pages 45 - 72) 

9 Kent Estates Partnership and the One Public Estate Programme (Pages 73 - 78) 



10 Work Programme (Pages 79 - 84) 

11  Meeting Dates for 2021/22 - for information  

 The Cabinet Committee is asked to note that the following dates have been 
reserved for its meetings in 2021/22.  
 
10 June 2021 
1 September 2021 
9 November 2021 
21 January 2022 – 2.00 pm 
23 March 2022 
10 June 2022 
 
All meetings start at 10.00 am, except in January 2022. 
 
 

12 Cyber Security Annual Report (Pages 85 - 98) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(at the time of preparing the agenda, the only exempt content was the appendix to item 12.  
If the committee wishes to refer to this content during debate, that part of the meeting will 

be closed to the press and public) 
 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
online on Thursday, 14 January 2021 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-
King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr R L H Long, TD and Miss D Morton 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director 
of Finance), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Canon P Bruinvels (Kent 
County Council Civilian-Military Liaison Adviser and Military Expert), Ms D Exall 
(Strategic Relationship Adviser), Ms L Jackson (Policy Manager), Mr J Sanderson 
(Head of Property Operations), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and 
Strategy), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
250. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr D Murphy and the Head of Paid 
Service, Mr D Cockburn.   
 
251. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
252. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr D Farrell asked why a briefing note about various property issues following 
on from the November meeting, which had been emailed to the committee, was 
marked ‘confidential’, and if any of the information in it could be made public.  Mr 
Watts undertook to look into this and advise Mr Farrell.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2020 

are correctly recorded and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman when 
this can be done safely. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

253. Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in 
Kent  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, and Armed Forces Champion, Mr R 
H Long, introduced the report and thanked the officer team for their work.  Canon 
Bruinvels then set out the scope of the covenant, the joint working arrangements 
between the County Council and the Army and the team’s priorities for 2021.  He 
advised the committee that the Armed Forces Bill would be placed before parliament 
shortly. The covenant was also concerned with the welfare of the children of service 
personnel, of which there were currently 1,200 in Kent, and the 77,000 veterans and 
ex-service personnel in Kent.   Canon Bruinvels responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) children of service personnel were known to perform well at school. Asked 
if the County Council could do any more to support them by increasing the 
service pupil premium, he urged any Member who was a school governor 
to check that this was being spent to the best advantage. It would be 
helpful if a good practice guide to using service pupil premium could be 
produced;  
 

b) the service pupil passport was a Kent scheme which recorded the 
academic performance of children of service personnel so their academic 
record could travel with them to their next posting;  

 
c) asked for reassurance that army veterans were receiving the care they 

needed to help them cope during the pandemic, he advised that, although 
many clubs had had to close due to the current restrictions, the Armed 
Forces charity, the Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and Families Association 
(SSAFA) was working with veterans online.  However, many veterans did 
not have access to online facilities and SSAFA was not able to make 
house calls; and 

 

d) the Royal British Legion had a high profile in the Maidstone area and did 
much good work locally.  Its 100th anniversary in 2021 was expected to be 
marked by virtual activities.  Canon Bruinvels advised that the Legion and 
SSAFA worked closely together to support veterans.  

 
2. The Chairman thanked the team for all the work they undertook on behalf of 
the County Council and thanked Canon Bruinvels for attending and answering the 
committee’s questions. 
 
3.  It was RESOLVED that work to deliver the Armed Forces Covenant in Kent be 

noted and welcomed and the County Council’s commitment to this work be 
endorsed. 

 
254. Draft Capital Programme 2021-24 and Revenue Budget 2021-22  
(Item 6) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Finance, Mr P J Oakford, introduced the report and 
advised that, as in previous years, Cabinet Committees were being asked to discuss 
and comment on the budget before it was considered by the full Council.  Ms Cooke 

Page 2



 

and Mr Shipton then summarised the report and detailed the national and local 
context in which this year’s budget had been set and the measures taken by the 
County Council to manage the impact of these.  
 
2. Mr Oakford, Ms Cooke and Mr Shipton then responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the work which had gone into preparing the budget was commended and 
officers were thanked for their time and diligence; 
 

a) asked about funding being made available to improve broadband in Kent, now 
that so many more people needed to work from home, Ms Cooke advi
[...]
uced incomes who had been struggling to pay 
Council Tax; and 
 

e) lack of long-term funding for adult social care was also a significant concern, 
and the Government’s promised white paper on the subject was still awaited. 
Mr Oakford advised that the County Council had previously increased its share 
of Council Tax by 3%, when this was permitted with the sole aim of supporting 
the increasing costs of delivering adult social care services in the county. The 
Government’s long-term plans for funding adult social care were not yet 
known. Mr Shipton advised that the County Council, in line with many other 

Page 3



 

local authorities, included the issues of Council Tax and adult social care costs 
every year in its response to the Government’s budget consultation, but no 
Government response had yet been received.   

 
3. The Chairman paid tribute to the way in which the County Council’s staff had 
risen to the many challenges raised by the pandemic and recorded his thanks and 
appreciation. 

 
4. It was RESOLVED that:- 

 

a) the draft capital and revenue budgets, including the responses to 
the budget consultation, be noted; and 

 
b) Members’ comments on the draft capital and revenue budget be reported to 

the Cabinet and full County Council when they consider the draft budget, on 
25th January 2021 and 11th February 2021, respectively.  

 
255. Update on Civil Society Strategy and Support to the Voluntary Sector 
during covid-19  
(Item 7) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services, Mr M Hill, 
introduced the report and highlighted the excellent response of the voluntary sector in 
supporting the people of Kent, despite the loss of income it faced as a result of the 
pandemic. A new Strategic Partnership Board had been established and would meet 
for the first time shortly. Ms Jackson added that a consultation on a draft Civil Society 
Strategy had been undertaken pre covid-19 and finished in  April 2020, however 
further developm
[...]
 that other Members and 
committees were briefed on the issues raised.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and in response to 

questions and comments be noted, including the further information requested 
for future meetings of the committee.   

 

Page 5



 

256. Facilities Management Procurement Update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mr Sanderson introduced the report and he and Ms Spore responded to 
comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the revised presentation of the latest report was welcomed;  
 

b) asked about potential risks of contracting with one large provider, and if 
contracts for smaller providers would use social value to help to support 
economic recovery, Mr Sanderson advised that the main contract would be 
split into individual functions which would be covered by a number of 
smaller suppliers. This would allow the County Council to retain more 
control.  The small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) taking up the 
smaller contracts were local to Kent so their use would indeed support 
local economic recovery. Ms Spore added that social value was one of the 
evaluation criteria and confirmed that SMEs would be actively engaged to 
encourage them to take part in the tendering process; and 

 

c) asked about the structure and length of contracts, Ms Spore advised that 
one large and a number of small contracts allowed the County Council to 
spread risk as well as attract a range of local providers, and this model 
made the most of changes which had arisen in the market since contracts 
were last let.  It would be easier to re-let a contract if any one provider 
failed to perform satisfactorily. 
 

2. It was RESOLVED that progress on the Facilities Management Procurement 
be noted. 

 
257. Construction Partnership Commission  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Ms Spore introduced the report and summarised the key points and the 
rationale and process for identifying the preferred option. Ms Spore and Mr Clark 
responded to comments and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) concern was expressed that the reduced number of contractors would limit 
the scope for good competition.  Ms Spore advised that all seven 
contractors had to be Kent companies and would be invited to tender for 
each contract, although not all were expected to do so, due to the cost of 
preparing each tender.  It was expected that the bulk of contracts would be 
taken up by two or three main contractors, who would have an incentive to 
deliver good value.  Mr Clark added that the new arrangement offered 
good opportunities for bidders to add social value; 
 

a) other government frameworks could be used, for example, the Department 
for Education’s framework for delivering education projects; and 

 

b) asked about how the award of contracts on a rotation basis would allow the 
County Council to achieve value for money, Mr Clark advised that quantity 
surveyors would check the market rates to ensure that best prices were 
being charged. If the tender did not represent the best rate, the contract 

Page 6



 

would not be awarded. Ms Spore added that benchmarking was very 
important and that value for money was not solely about price but included 
social value.     

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the preferred option and procurement timetable be 

noted, and a further report be submitted to the committee’s March meeting. 
 
258. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 
It was RESOLVED that, with the addition of items about the following: 

 the role of the Governance and Audit Committee and 

 a review of County Council’s trading companies, 
the committee’s work programme for 2021 be noted 
 
259. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
[...]
rogramme. 

Diane Trollope, Service 
Manager, OD and Engagement 

March 2021 

 
 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 

   Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 

To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee - 3 March 2021 
 
Subject:  Kent Estates Partnership and the One Public Estate Programme 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A 
 
Future Pathway of report: N/A  
 

Electoral Division:   All electoral divisions  
 

 
Summary: Kent County Council (KCC) has been a part of One Public Estate (OPE) 
since the beginning of the initiative in 2013. From September 2014, KCC have been 
working closely with a range of Kent partners across the public sector, to ensure that 
opportunities are identified and that benefits are maximised. This paper provides a 
progress report on the Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) and partnership working. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note progress to date and 
the development of the partnership.  
 

 
 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The One Public Estate Programme (OPE) is an established national programme 

delivered in partnership with the Cabinet Office Government Property Unit (GPU) 
and the Local Government Association (LGA). It provides practical and technical 
support and funding to local authorities to deliver ambitious property-focused 
programmes in collaboration with central government and other public sector 
partners.    
 

1.2 The core objectives of OPE are local growth (homes and jobs), integrated services 
and efficiencies.  The programme acts as a catalyst for driving forward better asset 
management to support the provision of local services and save taxpayer money. 
The Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) was formed to support the delivery of the OPE 
programme in Kent.  
 

1.3 In addition to funding for projects, KEP receives supp
[...]
s to have oversight of significant services delivery decisions in 
advance. 
 

3.3  When selecting future items, the Cabinet Committee should consider 
performance monitoring reports.  Any ‘for information’ or briefing items will be 
sent to Members of the Cabinet Committee separately to the agenda or 
separate member briefings will be arranged where appropriate. 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 It is important for the Cabinet Committee process that the Committee takes 

ownership of its work programme to help the Cabinet Members to deliver 
informed and considered decisions. A regular report will be submitted to each 
meeting of the Cabinet Committee to give updates on requested topics and to 
seek suggestions for future items to be considered.  This does not preclude 
Members making requests to the Chairman or the Democratic Services Officer 
between meetings for consideration. 

 

5. Recommendation:  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked 
to consider and agree a work programme for 2021/22 

 
6. Background Documents 
 None. 
 
7. Contact details 

Report Author:  
Theresa Grayell 
Democratic Services Officer 
03000 416172 
theresa.grayell@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director: 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 80

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 

Last updated on 22 February 2021 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 

 Notes/Comments: Has item been deferred? 

 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 (previously 24 March 2021) 
 

 Covid Financial Update Zena Cooke/Dave Shipton  
Standing item  

 

 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Performance 
Dashboard 

Rachel Kennard 
Standing item – every other month 

 

 Governance Update Ben Watts   

 Strategic and Corporate Services Risk Management Annual report (Mark Scrivener)  

 Meeting Dates for 2021/22 - For Information  Annual Item   

 Work Programme 2021/22 Standing item  

 Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) Rebec
[...]
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021
	5 Covid-19 Financial Monitoring
	Item 5 appx - Covid Monitoring Report (Feb final) - LH (002)  FINAL

	6 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard
	Item 6 appx - STCS Performance Dashboard Mar 21 Appendix 1  FINAL

	7 Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance
	8 Risk Management: Strategic and Corporate Services
	Item 8 appx - 2021 03 03 P&R Committee Risk Managment paper APPENDIX 1 FINAL

	9 Kent Estates Partnership and the One Public Estate Programme
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme 2021 MASTER

	12 Cyber Security Annual Report
	Item 12 - EXEMPT report PR Committee - 2021 - Cyber Security Report Final version (004) LH DR v2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
online on Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier 
(Substitute for Mr M A C Balfour), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford and 
Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr A Cole (Head of Technology Commissioning & Strategy), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Ms J Johnson (Partnership and Programmes Manager), 
Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), Mr P Murphy 
(Infrastructure Business Partner), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mrs R Spore 
(Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
261. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr M J Balfour. Mr D L Brazier 
was present as a substitute for him.  
 
2. Mr Balfour was later able to join the meeting as an observer and was duly 
recorded as being also present.  
 
262. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
263. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 are 
correctly recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman when this can be 
done safely. There were no matters arising.   
 
264. Covid-19 Financial Monitoring  
(Item 5) 
 



 

2 

1. Mr P J Oakford paid tribute to the immense amount of work undertaken by 
County Council staff, at very short notice, in setting up test centres and temporary 
mortuary facilities. This work was a vital part of Kent’s successful response to the 
covid-19 crisis and he wished this to be acknowledged.  
 
2. Mr Shipton introduced the report and highlighted key points of the national and 
local context, Kent’s share of national funding totals and the decisions which had 
been taken about how to spend Kent’s allocated funding. Some ring-fenced grants 
had conditions attached to them, two further tranches of grant funding were expected 
later in the 2021/22 financial year and it was assumed that all of these would need to 
be spent in full within that year, leaving no reserve to carry forward. Since the start of 
the current lockdown in November 2020, funding had been received from the Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund (COMF), and authority had been delegated to the 
Director of Public Health to decide how to spend public health grants, for example, to 
manage asymptomatic testing. Additional funding would be forthcoming in the 
2021/22 financial year to help support Council Tax income.  

 

3. Mr Shipton, Ms Cooke, Mr Oakford and Mr Watts responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 

 

a) the clarity and depth of the information in the report was commended as very 
helpful for Members, and officers were thanked for their diligence in presenting 
relevant information to keep Members up to date. Conveying timely 
information clearly to the public was also important;    
 

b) asked how the funding allocation to support the extremely vulnerable was 
calculated, as a range of figures had been quoted in reports to different 
committees, Ms Cooke undertook to check and advise Members outside the 
meeting.  Mr Shipton advised that authorities who had been in Tier 4 before 
the current lockdown had been allocated extra funding;  
 

c) asked about the policy on one-off spends, Mr Oakford advised that any 
Member could put forward suggestions for use of funds;    
 

d) asked about the Helping Hands project, Mr Oakford advised that a report 
setting out details of the scheme would be presented to full Council on 11 
March 2021;  
 

e) the report did not seem to mention the role of the NHS in managing the 
pandemic, but the impact of County Council decisions on the NHS and its 
resources, and its relationship with the NHS, would need to be monitored 
carefully. Ms Cooke advised that the County Council and the NHS received 
separate funding streams from Central Government, and, although each 
followed its own procurement regulations, they would work closely together 
with joint procurement; 
 

f) asked about the governance of and process for disbursement of funding, Ms 
Cooke advised that the process would depend on the delegation set out in a 
key decision, for example, for the Helping Hands scheme.  Longer-term 
projects would need a sequence of key decisions to manage a phased 
implementation.  COMF had been extended to the 2021/22 financial year so 
would need a second key decision. She undertook to share details of the 



 

3 

officer delegation framework and related governance with Members outside 
the meeting; and 
 

g) asked about the governance supporting the recruitment of community 
wardens, Mr Watts advised that this had been covered by a key decision and, 
if a small change needed to be made to the scheme, this could be covered by 
an officer decision. Officer delegations allowed officers to determine how to 
spend ring-fenced grants.  Ms Cooke added that, if the ring-fencing of the 
funding were to be discontinued, a new key decision would be required to 
establish new delegations.     

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
265. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Ms Kennard introduced the report, which presented monthly performance up 
to January 2021 as well as a one-year overview, and responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) when responding to complaints received, a ‘holding’ reply would be sent 
which advised the complainant that there may be some delay in replying 
fully, due to the ongoing impact of the pandemic, but that a reply would be 
sent as soon as possible;  

 
b) the fact that 91% of invoices had been paid on time was welcomed, and 

the staff concerned commended, as it was vital for small businesses in the 
county to have their invoices paid promptly;   

 

c) concern was expressed that, as the number of Freedom Of Information 
(FOI) requests received had fallen during the pandemic, it would be 
reasonable to expect those received to be dealt with more promptly, but 
this seemed not to be the case. As the County Council had a duty to 
respond to FOI requests within a set time, and could be penalised for late 
response, a further report was requested to set out more detail of current 
performance and how this could be addressed. Mr Watts acknowledged 
that this area of work had been impacted by the pandemic, in the County 
Council as well as other local authorities, but, although fewer FOI requests 
had been received, perhaps because people could now find the information 
they wanted online, those which did come in were more complex and 
would take longer to research. He explained that the issue was one of 
resources and prioritising of workload. He advised that the committee 
would have at its next meeting a report detailing areas of lower 
performance, the reasons for this and what could be done to address it;  

 

d) a further request was made that the report detailing FOI requests received 
include a breakdown of the origin of requests - for example, individual 
residents, journalists, large companies – and it was suggested that, if large 
companies were seeking information for commercial purposes, they could 
perhaps be charged for it.  Mr Watts advised that there was no requirement 
in FOI legislation for requesters to state the purpose of their request; 



 

4 

 

e) the processing and payment of retirement benefits had gone from a red 
rating to green due to a tremendous amount of work by the pensions team, 
and this work was commended; and 

 

f) asked how and when the committee could review and influence the range 
of indicators it looked at, Ms Kennard advised that indicators and targets 
would be reviewed annually; the committee would be consulted and be 
able to have some input into this process.  
  

2.  It was RESOLVED that the performance position for Strategic and Corporate 
Services be noted, with thanks. 

 
266. Review of Kent County Council Company Ownership Governance  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr Watts introduced the report and advised that a report on the issue would be 
made to the Governance and Audit Committee in April 2021.  He assured the 
committee that Members would be fully briefed on the relative roles of the two 
committees; the Cabinet Committee would consider and comment on commissioning 
decisions and the Governance and Audit Committee would monitor activity. 
 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the update regarding the review of Kent County 

Council Company Ownership Governance be noted, with thanks. 
 
267. Risk Management: Strategic and Corporate Services  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mr Scrivener introduced the report and highlighted the impact of covid-19 on 
this year’s risk management assessments. It was hoped that, as the pandemic 
subsided, levels of risk could be reduced. He responded to comments and questions 
from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) a view was expressed that Members as well as officers should undertake 
refresher training in data protection and cyber security. Mr Scrivener 
confirmed that this training would be made available to Members as well as 
officers. Mr Watts added that Members should receive refresher training 
regularly, particularly in areas where their role carried personal liability for 
decisions made. He added that the Selection and Member Services 
Committee would shortly be surveying Members to seek their views on 
training so the responses could be taken account of in the inductions and 
training programmes for new Members after the May elections;  

 
b) a view was expressed that Member training in such subject areas should 

be mandatory and that all Members should be fully aware of the need to 
understand and keep up with the modern world in which they worked so 
they were best equipped to avoid mistakes which could bring reputational 
damage to themselves or the Council.  To undertake the Member role 
effectively, such training was surely crucial; 

 

c) another speaker emphasised that all Members had undertaken training in 
data protection and cyber security, which had been well received. 



 

5 

Members serving on committees such as the Superannuation Fund 
Committee, Planning and Regulatory Committees had an additional 
requirement to undertake mandatory specialist training in relation to those 
roles; and 

 

d) in relation to data protection, concern was expressed that buildings 
currently left unoccupied while staff worked at home could contain stored 
papers and material of a confidential nature, which, although stored 
securely, could be at greater risk than it would normally be.  Similarly, while 
offices were closed, Members were unable to access shredding facilities to 
dispose of exempt and confidential material securely.  Mr Watts 
acknowledged these concerns and undertook to look into making suitable 
arrangements and advise Members.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the risks presented be noted, with thanks. 
 
268. Kent Estates Partnership and the One Public Estate Programme  
(Item 9) 
 
1.    Ms Spore, Mr Murphy and Ms Johnson presented a series of slides 
(included in the agenda pack) and responded to comments and questions from the 
committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked about the number of affordable houses which people might expect to 
see built, and if this target had changed since the report and 
recommendations of the Affordable Housing Select Committee, Mr Murphy 
explained that the County Council role was both to facilitate the partnership 
with other partners and to deliver projects which the Council had put 
forward. Other than the County Council-led projects, the Council did not  
control building projects put forward by others, and, therefore, the impact of 
the Affordable Housing Select Committee was limited to those projects put 
forward by the County Council. Mr Murphy and Ms Johnson undertook to 
source and supply figures to the committee outside the meeting, where 
available. Ms Johnson added that land release relied on projects being 
ready to start (‘shovel-ready’). The provision of affordable housing was a 
challenge in Kent as in other parts of the country;  

 
b) asked how the recommendations of the Affordable Housing Select 

Committee would be taken forward, and how they linked to the planning 
process, Ms Johnson advised that the provision of affordable housing in 
the county tended to be via the planning process, in which the percentage 
of affordable housing would be built into the approved scheme and 
supported by the planning conditions attached to it. Ms Spore added that 
the provision of affordable housing, in the context of the Kent Estates 
Partnership (KEP) and the One Public Estate programme, had two aspects 
– the partnership role and the County Council role; the County Council, in 
partnership with other councils, had contributed to Central Government 
consultations to shape criteria for funding assessments as part of the 
bidding opportunities and had made representations that affordable 
housing should be one of the criteria to be used when considering 
applications; and 

 



 

6 

c) it was pointed out that there was a difference between the affordable 
housing often spoken about as part of policy and genuinely affordable 
housing, ie social housing, for local people. Asked if there was a minimum 
level of affordable housing to be included in any new scheme, Ms Spore 
advised that there was not in relation to Central Government funds 
available for KEP partners to bid against but that local levels were 
determined as part of the local planning process.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the progress to date and the development of the 
partnership be noted, with thanks. 

 
269. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2021/22 be 
agreed. 
 
270. Meeting Dates for 2021/22 - for information  
(Item 11) 
 
The Cabinet Committee NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its 
meetings in 2021/22: 
 
10 June 2021 
1 September 2021 
9 November 2021 
21 January 2022 – 2.00 pm 
23 March 2022 
10 June 2022 
 
All meetings would start at 10.00 am, except in January 2022. 
 
NOTE: The June 2021 date was subsequently changed to 6 July 2021 when the 
County Council was required to return to face-to-face meetings for some committees. 
Further updates on meeting dates will be made as and when known.  
 
271. Cyber Security Annual Report  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Cole introduced the regular update report and advised that cyber activity 
such as phishing had increased noticeably in the last year, accounting for 14-15% of 
all emails coming into the Council.  Good progress had been made on implementing 
the security audit recommendations and it was hoped their scope could be extended, 
continuing to use the Cloud to protect data internally as well as when it left the 
Council.  This gave the County Council the ability to reduce the impact of any cyber 
attack and increase the resilience of staff during the pandemic.   
 
2. Mr Cole’s introduction had covered only the information presented in the 
unrestricted report and, as Members indicated that they had no questions to ask and 
did not wish to debate the information in the exempt report, there was no need for the 
committee to go into closed session.  
 



 

7 

3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks.  

 
 
 


